Page 1089 TITLE 50—WAR AND NATIONAL DEFENSE § 4532
Executive Documents
DELEGATION OF FUNCTIONS
Authority of President under this section with re-
spect to responding to the spread of COVID–19 within
the United States delegated to Secretary of Health and
Human Services and the Secretary of Homeland Secu-
rity, see section 2 of Ex. Ord. No. 13911, Mar. 27, 2020, 85

of this title.
Editorial Notes
CODIFICATION
Section was formerly classified to section 2092 of the
former Appendix to this title prior to editorial reclassi-
fication and renumbering as this section.
PRIOR PROVISIONS
A prior section 302 of act Sept. 8, 1950, ch. 932, title
III, 64 Stat. 801; June 30, 1952, ch. 530, title I, § 104, 66
Stat. 298; Pub. L. 93–155, title VIII, § 807(b), Nov. 16, 1973,
87 Stat. 615; Pub. L. 96–294, title I, § 104(c), June 30, 1980,
94 Stat. 618; Pub. L. 98–265, §§ 3(b), 4(b), Apr. 17, 1984, 98
Stat. 149, 151; Pub. L. 102–558, title I, § 121(b), Oct. 28,
1992, 106 Stat. 4204, related to loans to private business
enterprises, prior to the general amendment of title III
of this Act by Pub. L. 111–67.
Page 1090TITLE 50—WAR AND NATIONAL DEFENSE§ 4533
Statutory Notes and Related Subsidiaries
INCREASING ACCESS TO MATERIALS NECESSARY FOR
NATIONAL SECURITY AND PANDEMIC RECOVERY
Pub. L. 116–136, div. A, title IV, § 4017, Mar. 27, 2020,
134 Stat. 482, provided that: ‘‘Notwithstanding any
other provision of law—
‘‘(1) during the 2-year period beginning on the date
of enactment of this Act [Mar. 27, 2020], the require-
ments described in sections 303(a)(6)(C) and 304(e) of
the Defense Production Act of 1950 (50 U.S.C.
4533(a)(6)(C), 4534(e)) shall not apply; and
‘‘(2) during the 1-year period beginning on the date
of enactment of this Act, the requirements described
in sections 302(d)(1) and 303(a)(6)(B) of the Defense
Production Act of 1950 (50 U.S.C. 4532(d)(1),
4533(a)(6)(B)) shall not apply.’’
LEGISLATIVE WAIVER OF LOAN LIMITATIONS
Requirement described in subsec. (c)(1) of this section
waived for the two-year period beginning with Mar. 27,
2020, see provision of title III of div. B of Pub. L.
116–136, set out as a note under section 4531 of this title.
Executive Documents
DELEGATION OF FUNCTIONS
Authority of President under this section with re-
spect to responding to the spread of COVID–19 within
the United States delegated to Secretary of Health and
Human Services and the Secretary of Homeland Secu-
rity, see section 2 of Ex. Ord. No. 13911, Mar. 27, 2020, 85
F.R. 18403, set out as a note under section 4511 of this
title.
Functions of President under this chapter relating to
production, conservation, use, control, distribution,
and allocation of energy, delegated to Secretary of En-
ergy, see section 4 of Ex. Ord. No. 11790, June 25, 1974,
39 F.R. 23185, set out as a note under section 761 of Title
15, Commerce and Trade.
For delegation of certain authority of President
under this section, see sections 302 and 305(a) of Ex.
Ord. No. 13603, Mar. 16, 2012, 77 F.R. 16654, set out as a
note under section 4553 of this title.
EX. ORD. NO. 13922. DELEGATING AUTHORITY UNDER THE
DEFENSE PRODUCTION ACT TO THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE
OFFICER OF THE UNITED STATES INTERNATIONAL DE-
VELOPMENT FINANCE CORPORATION TO RESPOND TO THE
COVID–19 OUTBREAK